

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

PRISCILLA LEFEBURE,
Petitioner,

v.

SAMUEL D'AQUILLA, 20TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DISTRICT ATTORNEY,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JACK G. RUTHERFORD
JESSICA L. ORGERON
RUTHERFORD LAW
900 Camp St.
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 419-8679

KENNETH W. STARR
Counsel of Record
KEVIN P. PARKER
BENJAMIN T. MAJOR
THE LANIER LAW FIRM
10940 W. Sam Houston Pkwy N
Suite 100
Houston, TX 77064
(713) 659-5200
ken.starr@lanierlawfirm.com

March 4, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The panel majority has created an 8-1 circuit split that merits summary reversal.....	7
II. In the alternative, guidance is necessary on this important Article III issue, which the Court has not addressed for nearly 50 years	11
A. The majority’s reading of <i>Linda R.S.</i> is inconsistent with the text of the decision.....	13
B. Subsequent developments in standing and equal protection law foreclose the majority’s attempt to extend <i>Linda R.S.</i>	18

C. The majority's extension of <i>Linda R.S.</i> is unwise, particularly at this moment in history.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Appendix A:	Updated Opinion and Order Denying Petition for Rehearing of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (October 5, 2021)	1a
Appendix B:	Dissenting Opinion by Judge Graves (October 5, 2021)	28a
Appendix C:	Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (October 5, 2021)	41a
Appendix D:	Ruling and Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Louisiana (June 25, 2019)	43a
Appendix E:	First Amended Complaint and Jury Demand (May 6, 2018)	114a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bailey v. Patterson</i> , 369 U.S. 31 (1962).....	14, 15
<i>Beltran v. City of El Paso</i> , 367 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Bowers v. DeVito</i> , 686 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>D.C. v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1972)	11, 19-20
<i>Del Marcelle v. Brown Cty. Corp.</i> , 680 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	20
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env't Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	15, 18
<i>Eagleston v. Guido</i> , 41 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Estate of Macias v. Ihde</i> , 219 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	18
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	9
<i>Hilton v. City of Wheeling</i> , 209 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2000)	8, 22
<i>Hynson v. City of Chester Legal Dep't</i> , 864 F.2d 1026 (3d Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Jones v. Union County</i> , 296 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Lefebure v. Boeker</i> , 390 F. Supp. 3d 729 (M.D. La. 2019)	1

<i>Lefebure v. D’Aquila</i> , 15 F.4th 650 (5th Cir. 2021).....	1, 6, 12
<i>Lefebure v. D’Aquila</i> , 987 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 2021).....	1, 6
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973). <i>passim</i>	
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	19
<i>McClendon v. City of Columbia</i> , 305 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	21
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	11, 20
<i>Nader v. Saxbe</i> , 497 F.2d 676 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	17
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	19
<i>Parkhurst v. Tabor</i> , 569 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	14
<i>Ricketts v. City of Columbia</i> , 36 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Shipp v. McMahan</i> , 234 F.3d 907 (5th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Slaughter–House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872)	22
<i>Soto v. Flores</i> , 103 F.3d 1056 (1st Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)	16, 19
<i>Watson v. City of Kansas City</i> , 857 F.2d 690 (10th Cir. 1988).....	8, 9, 20
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	20

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971) 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV (Equal Protection)*passim*

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 21, 6, 10, 11, 12

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....10, 11, 19, 20, 21, 22

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 22-3001 (West 2017)..... 11

N.D. CENT. CODE § 29-10.1-02 (West 2013) 11

NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. § 29-1401.02 (West 2002) 11

NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. § 6.132 (West 2001)..... 11

N.M. CONST. art. II, § 14..... 11

OKLA. CONST. art. II, § 18..... 11

MISCELLANEOUS

Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871)11, 21

DAVID P. CURRIE, *THE CONSTITUTION IN THE
SUPREME COURT: THE FIRST HUNDRED
YEARS, 1789-1888*, 349 (1985) 22

Jacqueline DeRobertis, *Angola Officer Fired
for Allegedly Spraying Inmate with Fire
Extinguisher Charged with Felony*, THE
ADVOCATE (July 19, 2020, 5:01 PM)..... 4
